Amount payable for the acquisition of MOBI7 (note 15)  -  -  (10,725)  -

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Derivative financial instruments (note 13)  -  (4,456)  (98,725)  (89,099)

Other information on financial instruments and risk management has not changed significantly when compared to the

information disclosed in note 23 to the financial statements as of December 31, 2019.

(a) Risk management

In the normal course of operations, the Company is exposed to the following risks related to its financial instruments:

(i) market risk; (ii) credit risk; and (iii) liquidity risk.

(i) Market risk

The Company has performed sensitivity tests for adverse scenarios (deterioration of the CDI rate by 25% or 50% above

of the probable scenario), considering the following assumptions:

o As at September 30, 2020, the Company's net debt totaled R$ 6,167,192. Of this total, R$ 1,864,034, with fixed cost

at an average rate of 7.19% p.a., was excluded, as it is related to the transactions contracted at a fixed rate and amounts

corresponding to the hedge from the swap transactions, changing the rates indexed to CDI for fixed rates. Thus, the net

debt subject to the CDI fluctuation amounts to R$ 4,303,158 at September 30, 2020.

o The probable scenario for the next 12 months was estimated, according to information in the Focus Bulletin issued

by the Central Bank of Brazil, based on an average CDI rate of 2.00% against the effective annual rate of 3.08% in the

nine-month period ended September 30, 2020.

  Consolidated

Description

Probable

scenario (*)

Scenario I –

25%

deterioration

Scenario II –

50%

deterioration

Net debt as at September 30, 2020  6,167,192  6,167,192  6,167,192

Debts at a fixed-rate and amounts hedged with swap to a fixed-rate   (1,864,034)  (1,864,034)  (1,864,034)

Net debt subject to the CDI fluctuation  4,303,158  4,303,158  4,303,158

Effective average annual CDI rate for the nine-month period ended

September 30, 2020

3.08%  3.08%  3.08%

Estimated average annual CDI rate, according to stress scenarios  2.00%  2.50%  3.00%

Effect on finance costs subject to the CDI rate fluctuation:

- according to effective rate from January to September 2020  (132,537)  (132,537)  (132,537)

- according to scenarios  (86,063)  (107,579)  (129,095)

Decrease in finance costs for the next twelve months  46,474  24,958  3,442

ITR - Interim Financial Information - 09/30/2020 - LOCALIZA RENT A CAR SA   Version: 1

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

PAGE: 85 of 94

(ii) Credit risk

The maximum exposure to the CoŵpaŶǇ’s Đƌedit ƌisk, ďased oŶ the ƌesidual ǀalue of the uŶdeƌlǇiŶg fiŶaŶĐial assets, is
as follows:

  Individual  Consolidated

  9/30/2020  12/31/2019  9/30/2020  12/31/2019

Cash and cash equivalents:

At least Aa3 in the Moody´s scale or equivalent in

another rating agency

2,295,700  1,606,430  2,794,085  2,202,980

Cash and banks  15,813  16,246  52,688  17,122

Total cash and cash equivalents (note 4)  2,311,513  1,622,676  2,846,773  2,220,102

Short-term investments:

At least Aa3 in the Moody´s scale or equivalent in